

# **TRAFFIC AUTHORITY (AMENDMENT) ACT 1986 No. 120**

NEW SOUTH WALES



## **TABLE OF PROVISIONS**

1. Short title
2. Amendment of Act No. 32, 1976

**SCHEDULE 1—AMENDMENTS TO THE TRAFFIC AUTHORITY ACT 1976**

---

**TRAFFIC AUTHORITY (AMENDMENT) ACT 1986 No. 120**

NEW SOUTH WALES



**Act No. 120, 1986**

An Act to amend the Traffic Authority Act 1976 with respect to the constitution of the Traffic Authority of New South Wales. [Assented to 27 November 1986.]

*Traffic Authority (Amendment) 1986*

---

**BE** it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

**Short title**

1. This Act may be cited as the "Traffic Authority (Amendment) Act 1986".

**Amendment of Act No. 32, 1976**

2. The Traffic Authority Act 1976 is amended in the manner set forth in Schedule 1.

---

**SCHEDULE 1**

(Sec. 2)

**AMENDMENTS TO THE TRAFFIC AUTHORITY ACT 1976****(1) Section 4 (Interpretation)—**

Section 4 (2)—

Omit the subsection, insert instead:

(2) A reference in this Act to the holder of an office includes a reference to a person duly acting in the office.

**(2) Section 7 (Members of the Authority)—****(a) Section 7 (1) (a)—**

Omit "5", insert instead "6".

**(b) Section 7 (1) (a) (iv)—**

Omit "and".

**(c) Section 7 (1) (a) (vi)—**

After section 7 (1) (a) (v), insert:

(vi) the Secretary, Ministry of Transport; and

**(d) Section 7 (1) (b)—**

Omit "4", insert instead "5".

*Traffic Authority (Amendment) 1986*

---

SCHEDULE 1—*continued*AMENDMENTS TO THE TRAFFIC AUTHORITY ACT 1976—  
*continued*

- (e) Section 7 (1) (b) (iii)—  
Omit “and”.
  - (f) Section 7 (1) (b) (iv), (v)—  
Omit section 7 (1) (b) (iv), insert instead:
    - (iv) one shall be appointed by the Minister to represent employers within the road transport industry generally; and
    - (v) one shall be appointed by the Minister, on the nomination of the Minister for Health, to represent the medical profession generally.
  - (3) Section 8 (**Deputy members**)—
    - (a) Section 8 (2) (c)—  
Omit “or”.
    - (b) Section 8 (2) (e)—  
At the end of section 8 (2) (d), insert:
      - ; or
      - (e) appoint, on the nomination of the Minister for Health, a person to be the deputy of the appointed member referred to in section 7 (1) (b) (v),
-